DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN SERVICE G ADMINISTRATION	S	
		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		01/31/2022 - 02/04/2022	2
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		FEINUMBER	
Rockville, MD 20857 ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fda.hhs.gov		1000418405	1
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		1000418403	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Luis Solera Blasco, Chief Executive Officer			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Bioiberica, S.A.U	Carrer Antic Cami de Tordera 109 - 119		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  Drug Substance Manufacturing Facility		
Palafolls, Barcelona, 08389, Spain			
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIONS AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORROBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE IN YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:	RECTIVE ACTION IN RESPON	ISE TO AN OBSERVATION, YO	OU MAY DISCUSS THE
		4	
OBSERVATION 1			
Cleaning procedures for equipment used in the campai facilitated adequate cleaning and contamination prevent Specifically, current cleaning operations at your firm c (b) (4) equipment (b) (4) with water and (b) (4) with water and (b) (4) with equipment is used for campaign production of successions.	onsists of cleaning th	ne manufacturing (b) (4)	and (b) (4)
adequately validated to be cleaned at appropriate interdegradants or objectionable levels of microorganisms.	vals to prevent build-	USP drug substance up and carry-over con	ataminants such as
Furthermore, during the current inspection, I reviewed conformities were initiated for microbial contamination your firm "reprocessing" the batch. In addition, I reviewed substance which was determined to be a result of buildup blocking the (b) (4) used for (b) (4) in customer complaints for substance drums which were investigated by your firm process in the (b) (4) equipment.	n for your (b) (4) ewed a non-conform particles from the (b) (4) particles" observed in	SP drug substance what for (b) (4) content on previous batch pro Similarly, I reviewed a final finished (b) (4)	nich resulted in in the drug oduction particle
process in the equipment.			
OBSERVATION 2			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TI	TLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  MYEN MENTERS	Arsen Karapetyan, Invest	gator	02/04/2022

Di	EPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SEI FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	RVICES	
AND DUONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		01/31/2022 - 02/04/202	22
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857 ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fd	a.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER 1000418405	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	,	1300	
TO: Luis Solera Blasco, Chief Executive Of	ficer		- 1 Harris (1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	i da Tordara 100 - 110	
Bioiberica, S.A.U	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Carrer Antic Cami de Tordera 109 - 119  TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		Drug Substance Manufacturing Facility	
Palafolls, Barcelona, 08389, Spain		the output and validate the performance of those	
conformity. I observed "reprocessing high (b) (4) content. Your firm per which established (b) (4) parameters additional (b) (4) which is not an equal to the conformity.	tance is "reprocessed" by your firm g" operations for multiple batches formed a validation study for the r	m upon confirmation of andue to microbiological "reproces using an industrial	sing" procedure, (b) (4) for
Substance (b) (4) USP.  The original validated and approved (b) (4) at greater than (b) (4) with	processing method utilizes a (b) (4) validated time around		at <sup>(b)</sup> (4)
As a result of the of the microbiolog	ical contamination or high (b) (4)	content for non-conform	ity investigations
performed, your firms corrective act (b) (4) of (b) (4) which is up to 2 times the validated time (b) (4) monitoring or (b) (4)	ion consisted of "reprocessing" ba ind (b) (4) time ranging procedure. Additionally, your ind	tches using an industrial <sup>(t</sup> g from <sup>(b) (4)</sup> tc <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	o) (4) with for per batch, equipped with rea
manufacturing operations using the furthermore, from the years 2020 –	P drug substance which considers	" method using the industries which were (b) (4) more	uring normal trial <sup>(b)</sup> (4) than one <sup>(b)</sup> (4)
In addition, your firm has not perfor	med an impurity profile to study the	he identified and unidenti	fied impurities
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME	AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Arsen Karapetyan,	Investigator	02/04/2022
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSC	DLETE INSPECTIONAL OF	BSERVATIONS	Page 2 of 5

	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			
	FOOD AND DRUG	ADMINISTRATION	13°		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF IN			
		01/31/2022	- 02/04/2022	2	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		FEINUMBER	MANUAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		
Rockville, MD 20857 ORAPHARMInternational483responses@	fda.hhs.gov				
		100041840	1000418405		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indus NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPOR	RT IS ISSUED			v	
TO: Luis Solera Blasco, Chief Executive	Officer	*			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Bioiberica, S.A.U		Carrer Antic Cami de Tordera 109 - 119			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Palafolls, Barcelona, 08389, Spain		Drug Substance Manufacturing Facility			
which may be present in your (b) (4) released drug substance. As a resul	JSP drug substance t, the validity of the v	ce and consequently does not alidation of the process cannot	t be verifie	d.	
OBSERVATION 3					
The quality control unit lacks responsively.  Specifically,  A. During my review of electronic encountered during analysis of drugoriginal test results were not report procedure. Specifically, during review of two active ingredients (b) (4) USP was a two active ingredients (b) and (c) investigation was performed. Instead of the control of the contro	HPLC data for assay g substance, samples a ed, and no laboratory view of your firm's conalyzed in support of your firm encountered ead, your firm prepare	testing, my review found that are re-tested until desirable reinvestigation was initiated pe mplaint investigation, REC87 the complaint. During testing unknown peaks for the	when undesults are ac r your firm 83, for bat g of this bat tention tim	esirable results are hieved. The 's OOS ch (b) (4) tch for assay for e. No	
B. Your assay test method calls for determine system suitability. During multiple occasions where the samp system suitability specifications. I standard preparations and prepared Per your firm, a new sample solution preparations to have (b) (4) laboratory assay method validation stable from (b) (4) There is not preparing new sample solutions for	ng my review of electrole solution was tested in response, your firm a new sample solution is prepared since a concurrently for it was determined the scientific justification.	more than once due to not more than once due to not more discarded all sample solution on along with a new internal standard is also or testing. However, during m	ug substandeting interpreparation tandard solution prepared, for review of USP	ce I observed mal standard ns and internal ution for testing. for both f your contract drug substance is	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	E	MPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type	e)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE					
OF THIS PAGE	1	Arsen Karapetyan, Investigator	14.	02/04/2022	

	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
ISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
		01/31/2022 - 02/04/2022
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		FEI NUMBER
ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fda.hhs.gov		1000418405
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUE	n	1000110100
TO: Luis Solera Blasco, Chief Executive Officer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Bioiberica, S.A.U	Carrer Antic Cami de	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	
Palafolls, Barcelona, 08389, Spain  C. The assay test method used to identify to	Drug Substance Manu	
precision, analytical range, limit of quantification, your firm has not performed unidentified impurities which may be present perform impurity testing for released drug	d an impurity profile on the drug sent in your (b) (4) USP drug sub	
OBSERVATION 4		
There is no written testing program design	ed to assess the stability character	istics of drug substances.
Specifically, the assay test method for active substance is not stability indicating where microbiological properties of the and degradation products can be accurately of the process cannot be verified, in that you assure safety, efficacy and quality for your	it can detect the change with time USP drug substance are specific s y measured without interference. our firm is not able to monitor res	e in the chemical, physical or o that the content of active ingredie As a result, the validity of the stabil ults during stability studies in order
OBSERVATION 5		
Written records of investigations into unex	xplained discrepancies do not always	ays include conclusions and follow-
which are adequately justified.		
■ 18 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
which are adequately justified.	as a result of microbiological non-	conformities for (b) (4) USP drug
which are adequately justified.  Specifically,  A. Investigations initiated and performed a	as a result of microbiological non-	
which are adequately justified.  Specifically,  A. Investigations initiated and performed a		LE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 01/31/2022 - 02/04/2022 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857 FEI NUMBER ORAPHARMInternational483responses@fda.hhs.gov 1000418405 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Luis Solera Blasco, Chief Executive Officer FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Bioiberica, S.A.U Carrer Antic Cami de Tordera 109 - 119 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Palafolls, Barcelona, 08389, Spain Drug Substance Manufacturing Facility substance do not extend to batches manufactured during the campaign. B. During the inspection, I reviewed non-conformity investigations due to high (b) (4) being blocked due to particle build. Your firm's CAPA consistent as a result of the particle build. Your firm's CAPA consisted of establishing a procedure where the (b) (4) is changed (b) (4) No consideration was given to cleaning operation impact on the (b) (4) during the investigation and CAPA process. EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED OF THIS PAGE Arsen Karapetyan, Investigator 02/04/2022

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE